RESOLUTION NO. 57

On the 29th day of August, 1955, there came on for hearing before the Commissioners of Silver Lake Water District, Snohomish County, Washington, at the Leo Nelson home on the West side of Silver Lake, Snohomish County, Washington, a petition for annexation of certain territory adjoining the Silver Lake Water District, a municipal corporation in said county, the description of said territory so sought to be annexed to Silver Lake Water District being described as follows:

> The SE¹/₄ of the NW¹/₄ of the SE¹/₄ of Sec. 24, Township 28 North, Range 4 E. W. M., The S¹/₂ of the NE¹/₄ of the SE¹/₄ of Sec. 24, Township 28 North, Range 4.E. W. M., The E¹/₂ of the SW¹/₄ of the SE¹/₄ of Sec. 24, Township 28 North, Range 4 E. W. M., situate in Snohomish County, Washington,

And IT APPEARING that said petition in manner and form complies with the provisions of Chapter 57.24, R_evised Code of Washington, and it APPEARING that the petition is signed by more than 60% of the area of land above described, as shown by the records of the County Auditor, Snohomish County, Washington,

And IT FURTHER APPEARING that said petition was timely filed; that notice of said hearing thereon was given in the manner and form prescribed by law and by resolution of this Board; and all things required by law preliminary to said hearing have been done,

And IT FURTHER APPEARING that a full hearing was had upon said petition on the 29th day of August, 1955, at 8:00 o'clock P. M., before said Board of Water District Commissioners of Silver Lake Water District and no objections were received at said hearing, and said Board of Water District Commissioners being fully advised in the premises, Now Therefore;

Pursuant to the authority conferred upon it by law, the BOARD OF WATER DISTRICT COMMISSIONERS of Silver Lake Water District does hereby find that the annexation of the above described territory adjoining the said Silver Lake Water District, a municipal corporation, to the said Silver Lake Water District will be conducive to the public health, welfare and convenience and will be of special benefit to the land included within the boundaries of the territory proposed to be annexed above described and which is hereby established by said Commissioners of the Silver Lake Water District, now therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that from and after this date said territory above described be and it is now a part of the Silver Lake Water District, a municipal corporation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that no property within the limits of the territory so annexed shall ever be taxed or assessed to pay any portion of the indebtedness of the district to which it is annexed contracted prior to or existing at the date of annexation; nor shall any such property be released from any taxes or assessments levied against it or from liability for payment of outstanding bonds or warrants issued prior to such annexation.

Dated this <u>29</u> day of ^August, 1955.

Board of Water Commissioners of Silver Lake Water District.